signature for each group. All analyses were conducted in R version 4.5.2 (2025-10-31)  using 

the heatmap and cluster packages. Complete code and data with versions are available on 

Figshare (10.6084/m9.figshare.31224694). 

Results 

Publications 

One hundred and seventeen (N=117) research or review papers were published in 56 journals 

and by 12 publishers. Additionally, three book chapters were published with Springer Nature. 

The 120 publications averaged 51 citations, with a median of 41 and a total of 7042.  Notably,